BOROUGH of HATFIELD COUNTY of MONTGOMERY, COMMONWEALTH of PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION # 2020 - 24

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH of HATFIELD in the COUNTY of MONTGOMERY, COMMONWEALTH of PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 9, ELECTRICITY, PART 1 OF THE "CODE OF ORDINANCES, BOROUGH OF HATFIELD", AND REPEALING PRIOR INCONSISTENT RATE RESOLUTIONS BY PROVIDING FOR AN AMENDED RATE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, Hatfield Borough Ordinances 501 & 520 permits Borough Council to revise electric rates for various classes of customers at various times as needed by Resolution, and

WHEREAS, Hatfield Borough Council believes it is in the best interests of the Borough, its residents and businesses, and the solvency of its Electric Distribution System in view of the current market, to revise its electric rates at this time,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Hatfield, Montgomery County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that any prior inconsistent rate Resolutions are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent with the following and the electric rates are hereafter, until revised and amended by a later Resolution, as follows:

- 1. Section 9-119.3 RS is hereby revised to read as follows:
 - A. \$12.00 customer charge.
 - B. \$0.1961 per KWH for any part of the first 200 KWH.
 - C. \$0.1650 per KWH for all additional KWH's.
 - D. Minimum charge, \$12.00 per month.
- 2. Section 9-120.3 GLP-1 is hereby revised to read as follows:
 - A: \$12.00 customer charge.
 - B. \$0.2489 per KWH for any part of the first 500 KWH.
 - C. \$0.2377 per KWH for any part of the next 1,500 KWH.
 - D. \$0.1988 per KWH for all additional KWH used.
 - E. Minimum charge, \$12.00 per month.

- 3. Section 9-121.3 GLP-2 is hereby to read as follows:
 - A. \$12.47 for the first three (3) kilowatts of the billing KW.
 - B. \$3.98 per KW for each additional kilowatt of the billing KW.
 - C. \$0.2228 per KWH for the first one hundred (100) KWH per kilowatt of the billing KW.
 - D. \$0.1800 per KWH for all additional KWH.
 - E. Minimum charge, \$12.46 month.
- 4. Section 9-122.3 GLP-3 is hereby to read as follows:
 - A. \$11.76 for each kilowatt for any part of the first one hundred (100) kilowatts of the billing KW.
 - B. \$8.64 per kilowatt for all additional kilowatts of the billing KW.
 - C. The above charge entitles the customer to use fifty (50) KWH for each kilowatt of the billing KW
 - D. \$0.1386 per KWH for the next fifty (50) KWH per kilowatt of the billing KWH.
 - E. \$0.1184 per KWH for all additional KWH.
 - F. A credit of \$.01 is accorded to bulk users of at least 500,000kwh per month shall be allowed and credited to eligible accounts quarterly.
- 5. All other provisions of said Chapter and Part shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. These rates are effective January 1, 2021.

Adopted and approved by Borough Council at a duly advertised public meeting held this 2nd Day of December, 2020 with _____ Council Members voting "Aye" and ______ Council Members voting "Nay."

ATTEST

Michael J. DeFinis

Borough Manager/Secretary

BOROUGH OF HATFIELD

John H. Weierman

President Borough Council

Approved this 2nd Day of December, 2020.

Robert L. Kaler III, Mayor
Borough of Hatfield